
Chief Executive’s Office 

Continued…. 
 

� (01257) 515151   Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk 

Please ask for: Steve Pearce 
Direct Dial: (01257) 515196 
E-mail address: steve.pearce@chorley.gov.uk 
Date: 18 June 2007 
 

Chief Executive:  Donna Hall 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
CHORLEY CENTRAL COMMUNITY FORUM - WEDNESDAY, 27TH JUNE 
2007 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Chorley Central Community Forum to be held at Albany 
Science College, Bolton Road, Chorley, on Wednesday, 27th June 2007 commencing at 7.00 pm.  
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.   
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting, members of the public will have the opportunity to 
discuss any issues with their local Councillors and representatives of the partner organisations in a 
30 minute surgery from 6.30pm to 7.00pm. 
 
Representatives of Chorley Borough Council, Lancashire County Council, Lancashire Police, 
Central Lancashire Primary Care NHS Trust and local community groups will be present. 
 
Members of the public are strongly encouraged to participate in the proceedings of the Forum 
meeting.  As well as the provision for the public to speak for up to five minutes on any item on the 
agenda, a period of up to 30 minutes is allowed for them under agenda item 9 to ask questions 
and express views on any matter relating to the provision of local services in the Chorley Central 
Community Forum Area. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Adrian Lowe (Vice-Chair) 

and Councillors Terry Brown, Dennis Edgerley, Anthony Gee, Mrs Pat Haughton, 
Hasina Khan, Margaret Lees, Roy Lees, Laura Lennox, Marion Lowe, Peter Malpas, 
Thomas McGowan, Mrs Joyce Snape, Ralph Snape and Mary Wilson for attendance. 

 
2. Agenda and reports to Donna Hall (Chief Executive and Lead Officer) and Simon Clark 

(Commercial Manager) for attendance. 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 

 



2 

3. Agenda and reports to County Councillor E Forshaw, P Wilson and D Yates for attendance. 
 
4. Agenda and reports to representatives of Parish Councils, Lancashire Police and Central 

Lancashire Primary Care NHS Trust for attendance. 
 
5. Any resident in the area. 
 
6. Local Community/Voluntary/Residents/Tenants Group in the area. 
 
7. Housing Associations in the area.  
 
8. Any Employer or Business in the area. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



3 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Welcome and Introduction by the Chair of the Community Forum   
 
2. Apologies for absence   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Chorley Central Community Forum held on 8 March 

2007 are attached. 
 

4. "You Said We Did"  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 
 A copy of the schedule detailing the action taken on issues raised at the Community 

Forum meeting held on 8 March 2007 is attached. 
 

5. Lancashire Police Issues   
 
 Representatives of Lancashire Police will report on the priorities for each PACT (Police 

and Community Together) and any other Community Policing initiatives. 
 

6. The Big 3 Issues   
 
 Members of the Public are requested to indicate the 3 biggest issues in their local 

community, which they would like addressed by Chorley Borough Council and / or Partner 
organisations. 
 

7. Lancashire County Council Issues   
 
8. Central Lancashire Primary Care NHS Trust Issues   
 
9. Open Forum   
 
 A period of 30 minutes will be allocated to allow members of the public to raise questions 

and express views on any matters relating to local services affecting the community. 
 
Question cards will be available at the meeting for members of the public to complete and 
hand in before the start of the meeting.  Where possible questions will be answered on the 
night.  If a question cannot be answered a written response will follow.  A summary of the 
responses to questions submitted will be included on the agenda for the next meeting. 
 

10. Feedback / Items for Next Meeting   
 
 Members of the Public will be invited to express their views on the format of the meeting 

and to submit issues for consideration at the next meeting. 
 

11. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
12. Dates of Future Meetings   
 



4 

 Future meetings of the Forum will be held on the following dates, commencing at 7.00pm.   

• Thursday 11 October 2007 

• Wednesday 13 February 2007 
 
The venues will be circulated in the near future.   
 

 
 
 
 



CHORLEY CENTRAL COMMUNITY FORUM 1  
Thursday, 8 March 2007 

Chorley Central Community Forum 
 

Thursday, 8 March 2007 
 

Meeting held at Tatton Community Centre, Silverdale Road, Chorley 
 

Present: Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillors Terry Brown, Dennis Edgerley, 
Anthony Gee, Hasina Khan, Adrian Lowe, Marion Lowe and Peter Malpas 
 
Also present: Eric Bell (Executive Member for Streetscene, Neighbourhoods and Environment) 
and Alan Cullens (Executive Member for Resources) 
 
Co-opted Members: Peter Wilson (Lancashire County Council - Chorley South / Lindsay Hoyle 
MP), Ian Roberts (Lancashire Constabulary), Sergeant A Walton (Lancashire Constabulary) and 
Alison Johnson (Central Lancashire Primary Care Trust) 
 
Chorley Borough Officers: Jamie Carson (Director of Leisure and Cultural Services), 
Simon Clark (Commercial Manager), Louise Nurser (Principal Planning Policy Officer), 
Cath Burns (Economic Development Manager), Steve Pearce (Assistant Head of Democratic 
Services) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
14 residents of the Chorley central area. 

 
07.01 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
07.02 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of County Councillor Don Yates and 
Borough Councillors Joyce Snape, Ralph Snape, Margaret Lees and Roy Lees. 
 

07.03 MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE FORUM  
 
The forum received, for information, details of the agreed membership and terms of 
reference of the Chorley Central Community Forum. 
 
Each attendee of the meeting had been provided with a copy of the Membership 
details and terms of reference, which were attached to the meeting’s agenda. 
 
The Chair gave a brief resume of the Council’s Corporate Strategy, which outlined the 
Council’s visions and strategic objectives for the period up to 2009. In particular, the 
Chair drew attention to two of the aims of the strategy; to involve people in their 
communities and to improve equality of opportunity and life chances for the Borough’s 
residents. 
 
Questions/Issues raised at the meeting: 
 
(i) A Borough Councillor commented on the poor attendance at the meeting and 

asked how the meeting had been publicised. 
 
 Response: The Chair explained that agendas and leaflets had been 

circulated to all the local community groups, all the meetings for the first round 
of Community Forums had been advertised in the Borough News that is 
delivered to every household in the Borough and that posters had been 
displayed around the Chorley Central area in Post Offices, Library’s, Schools 
and Shops. It was hoped, that has the Forums progressed the attendances 
would improve, but that the meetings will be reviewed after the first round and 
arrangements would be made accordingly. 

 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



CHORLEY CENTRAL COMMUNITY FORUM 2  
Thursday, 8 March 2007 

07.04 CHORLEY COMMUNITY AGENDA  
 
 
(a) Lancashire Police Issues  
 
The Chair welcomed Inspector Ian Roberts, who was accompanied by Sergeant Andy 
Walton. 
 
The Inspector stated that the overall level of recorded crime in Chorley had reduced 
by 2% over the past year and was against the national trend. Their main concerns in 
the central area related to anti-social b
[...]
 this information was 

being given and he promised to investigate any particular incidents more fully. 
 
(iii) A number of Borough Councillors had various concerns about the new Police 

Community Support Officer (PCSO) scheme, following the disbandment of the 
Neighbourhood Wardens scheme by the Council. There concerns were as 
listed: 

 
(a) Clarification was sought as to the accuracy of the information that an 

extra 14 PCSO’ were available to Chorley  
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 2



CHORLEY CENTRAL COMMUNITY FORUM 3  
Thursday, 8 March 2007 

Response: Councillor E Bell (Executive Member for Streetscene, 
Neighbourhoods and Environment) confirmed that there would be a 
total of 36 PCSO’s available across the whole of the Borough, 22 
PCSO’s to be partly funded by Chorley Borough Council and 14 
PCSO’s to be partly funded by the Police Authority. 

 
(b) The present Council funded PCSO’s were being funded jointly, with 

the Home Office contributing 75% of the costs and the Borough 
Council 25%. There was concern as to what would happen to the 
scheme in future years if the Home Office decided to withdraw their 
funding and sought clarification that the Police would still continue to 
fund the scheme. 

 
Response: Inspector Ian Roberts replied that he was too junior an 
officer to give the assurances that they sought. The scheme was in its 
infancy and only time would tell if the scheme was thought to be 
successful. 

 
(c) Did the police agree that the Neighbourhood Wardens made a 

valuable contribution to policing in the community? 
 

Response: Inspector Ian Roberts and Sergeant Andy Walton were 
unanimous in commending the work that the Neighbourhood Wardens 
had contributed to, but stated that their work in this area would be 
addressed by the new PCSO scheme 

 
(d) There were concerns that there would be a gap in the provision of 

services from the Neighbourhood Wardens and the PCSO’s. 
Assurance was sought as to who would carry out those duties. 

 
Response: Sergeant Andy Walton commented that whilst there 
had been initial concerns about the loss of the Neighbourhood 
Wardens, they welcomed the new PCSO scheme and were confident 
that they would be able to meet the needs of the local community. The 
PSCO’s have some powers that the Neighbourhood Wardens did not 
so they will now be in a position to do some activities that they could 
not do before. They would be able to put resources into the prevention 
of some issues actually occurring rather than having to deal with them 
on a reactionary basis. Sergeant Walton also extended an invitation to 
anyone who wished to come out on patrol with the PCSO’s so that 
they could see for themselves the work they will be involved with. 

 
Mr Simon Clark (Chorley Council’s Commercial Manager) for 
Streetscene, Neighbourhoods and Environment also added that there 
would be a team of 8 Neighbourhood Officers that would carry out 
some of the duties that the wardens had done previously. He also 
explained that the 19 Neighbourhood Wardens had been carrying out 
a mixture of PCSO duties and Environmental duties. There had now 
been a shift by Central Government as to who should provide which 
duties, with the work of the PCSO’s being transferred to the police and 
the Environmental issues being retained by the local councils. 

 
He also added that initiatives such as the Skip Weekends would 
continue and that money had been put into the budget to facilitate this. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 3



CHORLEY CENTRAL COMMUNITY FORUM 4  
Thursday, 8 March 2007 

 
(b) Chorley Borough Council Issues  
 
Chorley Town Centre Strategy 
 
Cath Burns (Chorley Council’s Economic Development Manager) gave a short 
presentation on the recently adopted Chorley Town Centre Strategy. 
 
Ms Burns explained the background to the development of the Strategy, which had 
evolved over 18 months following publication of the Economic Development Strategy 
and the findings of a Consulta
[...]
assisting the development 
of a second phase of Market Walk.  Plans were being examined to construct 
four new large retail units and a multi-storey car park on the eastern part of the 
Flat Iron Car Park (resulting in a net increase of 303 spaces), with associated 
environmental improvements.  The attraction of recognised retailers to the 
extension was paramount and the Council would be working with the developers 
to encourage suitable middle-range retailers, such as Debenhams and Next. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 4



CHORLEY CENTRAL COMMUNITY FORUM 5  
Thursday, 8 March 2007 

 
Questions raised at meeting: 
 
(i) A member of the public sought clarification as to what the environmental 

improvements were and would the development cut down the number of parking 
spaces. 

 
 Response: Cath Burns explained that there would be new surfaces, new 

planting schemes, new pavements and street furniture such as benches and 
bins. Cath Burns also added that there will eventually be a further 300 car 
parking spaces. 

 
(ii) A member of the public was concerned that there had been no mention 
 that Chorley was a Market Town. 
 
 Response: Cath Burns agreed that the market was an important asset to 

Chorley and explained that they were looking to improve on the existing market 
by attracting new traders to provide a wider range of diversification that in turn 
would attract new customers. 

 
(iii) A Borough Councillor sought clarification as to when the Town Centre Strategy 

was adopted and the funding arrangements for the second phase of the Market 
Walk development. 

 
 Response: Councillor Peter Malpas (Executive Member for Economic 

Development and Regeneration) clarified that the Strategy had been in working 
progress over a few years but that it had officially been adopted in October 
2006. 

 
Councillor Alan Cullens (Executive Member for Resources) added that there 
would be a cost involved through the initial reduction in Car Parking whilst the 
works 
[...]
ies. 

 
(d) Central Lancashire Primary Care NHS Trust Issues  
 
The Chair welcomed Alison Johnson (Associate Director Community Engagement) 
from Central Lancashire Primary Care Trust. 
 
Mrs Johnson talked about how the Primary Care Trust was working to improve on the 
services that were available to everyone. Community consultation and engagement 
was very important in shaping the way forward. 
 
The recent public consultation meetings that had been held on the proposals to 
establish a Clinical Assessment and Treatment Centre (CATS) at Preston to be 
operated by a private sector company were now drawing to a close and Mrs Johnson 
hoped that people felt that they had been able to have their say. It was also noted that 
Lancashire Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust would also be bidding to 
provide a CATS service at Chorley Hospital. 
 
Questions/Issues raised at the meeting 
 
(i) The Chair of PAICE enquired as to why the proposed Friday Street Health 

Centre development had been put on hold and why? 
 
 Response: Alison Johnson explained that since the three Primary Care 

Trust’s had been merged; every single development was being reviewed to 
establish what the priorities were in each of the three areas. Mrs Johnson 
added that it was not intended for the delay to be too long. It was recognised 
that the Friday Street development was seen as a priority in the local area. 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 7



CHORLEY CENTRAL COMMUNITY FORUM 8  
Thursday, 8 March 2007 

 
(ii) A Borough Councillor added that any monies that had been borrowed for the 

Friday Street Clinic Development would start to gain interest, so it would be in 
the best interests of all concerned that the start of the development was not 
held up any longer than necessary. 

 
 Response: Alison Johnson understood his concerns and promised to find 

out when a decision would be made about the development. 
 
(iii) A member of the public commented on how the strong public opinion on the 

CA
[...]
 the difficulty of obtaining the 
information that was available. She promised to look into what could be done 
to address this problem and report back to the gentleman directly. 

 
07.06 OPEN FORUM  

 
The Chair invited the local residents present at the meeting to raise questions and 
express view on any matters relating to the provision of local services or issues 
affecting the central area of Chorley. In addition, a supply of question cards were 
made available at the meeting as an opportunity for residents to write their enquiries 
or views on the cards. 
 
The Chair indicated that the appropriate Officer and/or Partner representative would 
endeavour if possible, to provide a direct response to questions and issues raised at 
the meeting. If this was not possible, a written reply would either be sent to the 
questioner as soon as possible after the matter had been fully investigated or a 
response reported to the next Forum meeting. 
 
The following issues/questions were raised at the meeting: 
 
(i) A member of the public asked why the Recycling Plant on Crosse Hall Street 

was operating without planning permission? 
 
 Response: County Councillor Peter Wilson did not know the exact details 

of the case but gave his assurance that the matter would be looked into by the 
appropriate officers. 

 
(ii) A member of the public enquired as to the procedures regarding changes to 

developments that had already been approved at Development Control 
Committee. She drew attention to a recent development on Crosse Hall, were 
a tree that had a Tree Preservation Order on it had been felled to allow a 
hedge to be removed. 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 9



CHORLEY CENTRAL COMMUNITY FORUM 10  
Thursday, 8 March 2007 

 
 Response: Ms Nurser explained that this was not her area of expertise but 

that she would take the details back to the office for one of her colleagues to 
respond to. 

 
(iii) A Borough Councillor sought clarification that the new Police Community 

Support Officers would attend the various community group meetings that 
were held around the central area as the Neighbourhood Wardens had done 
previously. 

 
 Response: Inspector Roberts and Sergeant Walton both promised that 

this involvement would still be maintained, adding that the extra capacity 
would mean more involvement and liasing with the communities in their areas. 

 
(iv) Mr Lindsay Hoyle (MP) asked why he had not been officially invited? 
 
 Response: The Chair indicated that he could expect to receive an official 

explanation from the Chief Executive in due course. 
 
The following additional issues/questions were raised on question cards presented 
after the close of the Forum meeting: 
 
(v) “Now that the Council has disposed of its housing stock, what is happening 

about Council owned garages?” 
 
(vi) “The No76, Crosse Hall Canal Bridge is a listed structure and in need of 

urgent repair. Can it be resurfaced?” 
 
(vii) “Crosse Hall Lane requires a Salt Bin and a passing place for cars.” 
 
Replies to the question cards would be sent to the respective residents a soon as 
practicable and reported to the next Forum meeting. 
 

07.07 FEEDBACK / ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING  
 
The Chair drew attention to the feedback cards available at the meeting and invited 
the attendees to complete them to express their views on the format, arrangements 
and conduct of the Forum meeting. The cards could also be used to suggest items for 
consideration at the next meeting. 
 

07.08 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Chairman reminded the meeting that the future meetings of the Forum were to 
take place on the following dates, commencing at 7.00pm at venues yet to be 
decided: 
 

• Wednesday 27 June 2007 

• Thursday 11 October 2007 

• Wednesday 13 February 2007 
 

07.09 CLOSING REMARKS  
 
At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chair thanked all the Members of the public 
present for their attendance and participation in the Community Forum meeting and 
expressed gratitude to the Council Officers and Partner Representatives for their 
contributions. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 10



CHORLEY CENTRAL COMMUNITY FORUM 11  
Thursday, 8 March 2007 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 11



Agenda Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



CHORLEY CENTRAL COMMUNITY FORUM 
 

ACTION TAKEN ON ISSUES RAISED AT THE MEETING HELD ON 
 

8 MARCH 2007 
 
 

YOU SAID WE DID 
 
Who will carry out the duties that the 
Neighbourhood Wardens did but the 
Police Community Support Officers’ 
will not e.g. Fly tipping or cleaning up 
graffiti 

 
A team of 8 Neighbourhood Officers 
will carry out a wide range of 
Environmental duties across the 
borough. 
Skip Weekends will also continue to 
be funded. 

 
What environmental improvements 
will be provided in the next phase of 
the Market Walk development? 
 

 
New surfaces, planting schemes, 
pavements and street furniture such 
as benches and bins are to be 
provided. 

 
Will Chorley continue to be a Market 
Town? 
 

 
We are actively looking at ways to 
improve on the existing market, 
hoping to attract new traders that will 
provide a wider range of 
diversification and attract new 
customers to the town. 

 
Will the Pets Corner be continued in 
Astley Park? 
 

 
Yes, following public consultation the 
Executive Cabinet has decided that 
Pets Corner should be retained. 

 
Why is there no café in Astley Park? 
 

 
When the works are completed a café 
will be provided. 

 
Can you involve the children more, 
when deciding how play resources 
should be allocated? 
 
 
 
 

 
The Junior Warden Scheme at 
Yarrow Valley Park is one example of 
how we involve children at this level. 
 
We will consult with Schools and their 
School Council’s more in the future.  

 
Can the M61 Motorway be resurfaced 
to make it quieter? 
 

 
We contacted the Highways Agency 
and they indicated that the M61 
between junctions 6 and 8 has had 
several sections replaced with a thin 
s

Minutes of the meeting


CHORLEY CENTRAL COMMUNITY FORUM 1  
Wednesday, 27 June 2007 

Chorley Central Community Forum 
 

Wednesday, 27 June 2007 at Albany Science College 
 

Present: Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Adrian Lowe (Vice-Chair) Councillors 
Terry Brown, Dennis Edgerley, Anthony Gee, Pat Haughton, Hasina Khan, Margaret Lees, 
Marion Lowe and Peter Malpas 
 
Also present: Alan Cullens (Executive Member for Resources) and Eric Bell (Executive Member 
for Streetscene Neighbourhoods and Environment) 
 
Co-opted Members: Ian Roberts (Lancashire Constabulary), Edward Forshaw (Lancashire 
County Council - Chorley West), Alison Johnson (Central Lancashire Primary Care Trust), 
Richard Roe (Chorley Community Housing) and Elaine Ives (Chorley Community Housing) 
 
Chorley Borough Officers: Donna Hall (Chief Executive), Jane Meek (Director of Development 
and Regeneration), Simon Clark (Commercial Manager), Paul Carter (Public Health Team 
Leader), Alan Harper (Neighbourhood Officer), Steve Pearce (Assistant Head of Democratic 
Services) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
And 7 members of the public.   

 
07.10 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION BY THE CHAIR OF THE COMMUNITY 

FORUM  
 

07.11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Borough Councillors Roy Lees, 
Laura Lennox, Joyce Snape, Ralph Snape, Mary Wilson and County Councillors Peter 
Wilson and Don Yates. 
 

07.12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Chorley Central 
Community Forum held on 8 March 2007 be confirmed as a correct record for 
signing by the Chair. 
 

07.13 "YOU SAID WE DID"  
 
A detailed schedule was distributed highlighting the action taken in respect of the 
individual queries that had been submitted at the Chorley Central Community Forum 
held on 8 March 2007. 
 
Alison Johnson representative of the Central Lancashire Primary Care Trust updated 
the Forum on the present situation regarding the Friday Street, Health Clinic. The PCT 
were presently re-tendering for a developer, as the previous company did not 
represent good value for money. A number of alternative sites were also being looked 
at and it was possible that there would be an expansion of the scheme so, it was felt 
that further consultation was needed before work commenced. 
 
Questions/Issues raised at the meeting: 
 
(i) A member of the public sought clarification that the Health Clinic would still be 

located within the Chorley East area? 
 
 Response: Donna Hall (Chief Executive) reported that confirmation had 

been received from Mark Wilkinson (Chief Executive of the Central Lancashire 
PCT) that the Health Clinic would still be located with Chorley East but that a 



CHORLEY CENTRAL COMMUNITY FORUM 2  
Wednesday, 27 June 2007 

number of different sites within the area had been identified as a possible 
location. 

 
 Councillor Edgerley commented that the original Friday Street site had been 

chosen because of its central location within East ward. 
 

07.14 CENTRAL LANCASHIRE PRIMARY CARE NHS TRUST ISSUES  
 
The Chair welcomed Alison Johnson (Associate Director Community Engagement) 
from Central Lancashire Primary Care Trust. 
 
Mrs Johnson gave a short presentation on the Statement of Strategic Intent towards 
Health and Healthcare in Central Lancashire. 
 
It was the work of the Central Lancashire PCT to promote health, reduce health 
inequalities, and deliver the best possible care for the population within the resources 
available. 
 
The Key Objectives were to significantly reduce the gap in life expectancy between 
the best off in the country and the worse off in Central Lancashire, deliver services 
that are amongst the most cost efficient and effective and effectively eliminate waiting 
to receive their services. 
 
This would be achieved by understanding the needs of the local communities and 
individual patients, planning and prioritising accordingly, and would require them, 
above all, to work in partnership with other organisations and the public. 
 
Question raised at the meeting: 
 
(i) Councillor D Edgerley asked if the Statement was back up with the necessary 

finances? 
 
Response Mrs Johnson confirmed that the three budgets had been amalgamated 
and that resources would be shared more effectively. 
 

07.15 LANCASHIRE POLICE ISSUES  
 
The Chair welcomed Inspector Ian Roberts to report on the priorities for the local 
Police and Community Together (PACT) and other community policing initiatives 
within the central area of Chorley. 
 
The Inspector explained that three years ago Government had set a target to reduce 
British Crime Survey crimes, which included burgulary, violent crimes, criminal 
damage and vehicle crime by 15% and he was happy to report that they had achieved 
this within the first two years. 
 
There was however some concerns that there was a slight increase in high-level crime 
mainly associated with the carrying and using of weapons on the streets by youths. 
The Community Team were totally dedicated to dealing with Anti-Social behaviour and 
the eradication of this trend would be their top priority. 
 
The Inspector also announced that they were shortly to re-launch their ‘Operation 
Summer Nights 07’ initiative. Organisations across Lancashire have joined together in 
this campaign to tackle anti-social behaviour, promote personal health and safety and 
build on the positive behaviour of most young people. 
 
Questions raised at the meeting:  
 



CHORLEY CENTRAL COMMUNITY FORUM 3  
Wednesday, 27 June 2007 

(i) Simon Clark (Environmental Health Manager) asked if there was any 
statistical information on crimes relating to the carrying of weapons. 

 
 Response: Inspector Ian Roberts reported that in a three-month period 

there had been nine crimes committed that involved weapons and a further 
twelve youths had been fined for carrying a weapon on the streets. 

 
(ii) Councillor A Gee asked if the crimes had been against strangers or people 

that they knew? 
 
 Response: Inspector Ian Roberts reported that the weapon related crime 

was usually against people that the assailant knew and that less than 20% of 
weapon related crime was against strangers. 

 
Donna Hall (Chief Executive) asked Councillors T Brown and H Khan to talk to the 
Forum about their successful Young Peoples Programme. 
 
The Members explained that local residents in the area had been experiencing a high 
number of racial attacks and other problems relating to anti-social behaviour. 
Consulting with the youths concerned and with the help of Local Network funding they 
were able to deliver a programme of activities that not only incorporated fun, helping 
to relieve boredom, but also help to deliver educational sessions on racial and 
behavioural issues and run awareness days on Alcohol and Drug use. The 
programme is going from strength to strength and with the securing of extra funding 
there were plans in place for the provision of a Youth Club on Lord Street in the near 
future. 
 
The responsibility of the parents was just as important and a number of Parental Skills 
workshops were planned along with joint activities for children and their parents. 
 
The Members reported that there was now a better working relationship with the 
Police Community Team, there was greater community cohesion and as a result 
Crime was reducing. They did however add that further funds would be needed and 
that a commitment for the continued funding of this programme would be needed from 
Lancashire County Council. 
 
Questions/Issues raised at the meeting: 
 
(i) A member of the public reported that she was still experiencing gang related 

fights to the rear of Wright Street, Chorley 
  
 Response: Councillor T Brown reported that some of the children 

responsible had just recently been recommended for the programme. 
 
(ii) The Head Teacher of Albany High School asked how much of the crime being 

committed by the youths is drink related and how do the Police tackle the 
issue of its accessibility? 

 
 Response: Inspector Ian Roberts reported that the majority of anti-social 

behaviour that was displayed by youths was related to alcohol. The Think 21 
project worked with the various shops and off licenses in the area on the 
accessibility of alcohol to the youngsters but the biggest problem they faced 
was youths obtaining alcohol by parents buying it for them. The Summer Night 
Operation 07 would help to re-educate and protect the youths. 

 
(iii) Councillor P Malpas asked if the Police Community Support Officers had the 

necessary resources/methods to patrol the area extensively, especially taking 
into account the vast openness of the parks at night? 

 



CHORLEY CENTRAL COMMUNITY FORUM 4  
Wednesday, 27 June 2007 

 Response: Inspector Ian Roberts reported that they have various methods 
of transport to patrol the area with. He also reported that South Ribble 
Borough Council have installed Infra-red cameras in their parks that produce a 
good quality of picture capable of identifying from and he intended to look as 
to whether this would be a possibility for Chorley. 

 
Donna Hall (Chief Executive) stated that there was a high percentage of young 
women having a shorter life expectancy associated with alcohol related illnesses such 
as Liver Disease. Ms Hall asked Simon Clark (Environmental Health Officer) to 
explain some of the work that the Council was doing on Health Awareness. 
 
Mr Clark explained that Chorley Borough Council had appointed an Alcohol Officer to 
carry out preventative work on drink related issues/habits concerning adults and would 
be working with the various partner organisations to raise more awareness. 
 

07.16 LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ISSUES  
 
The Chair welcomed County Councillor E Forshaw to the forum who referred to an 
information pack had been put together to help local communities set up their own 
cold-calling zones. The initiative had been set up to give local residents or 
communities the confidence to say no to uninvited salespersons and rouge traders 
and was being supported by a number of partner organisations including the Trading 
Standards Institute and Lancashire County Council. 
 
He congratulated Councillor T Brown and H Khan for all their hard work in setting up 
the Young Peoples Programme and advised that he would report back to the relevant 
officers at Lancashire County Council and make a request for further funding.  
 
 

07.17 THE BIG 3 ISSUES  
 
Donna Hall (Chief Executive) explained that the Council had some money available to 
spend on services and wanted to focus on what the residents of Chorley considered 
the three biggest priorities in their area. A number of question cards had already been 
distributed throughout the Authority for people to complete and send back to the 
Council using the FREEPOST address printed on the back, so far the responses had 
identified a wide range of issues that were important to them. 
 
The Members of public present at the meeting indicated that they had already 
received and responded to their question cards. 
 

07.18 OPEN FORUM  
 
The Chair invited the local residents present at the meeting to raise questions and 
express their views on any matters relating to the provision of local services or issues 
affecting the central area of Chorley. In addition, a supply of question cards was 
available at the meeting as an opportunity for residents to write their enquiries or 
views on the cards. 
 
The members of the public that were present did not have any further individual 
questions to ask of any representative at the meeting but commented that they were 
happy with the answers they had already received throughout the meeting. 
 
The following issue was raised at the meeting. 
 
(i) Councillor A Gee commented on how good the meeting had been but that he 

was disappointed with the low turn out from the members of the public. 
 



CHORLEY CENTRAL COMMUNITY FORUM 5  
Wednesday, 27 June 2007 

Response: Steve Pearce (Assistant Head of Democratic Services) 
explained how the forums were presently being advertised and a discussion 
took place on what further measures could be taken to raise the profile of the 
Forums in the community, with lots of viable suggestions being put forward 
from members of the public, partner organisation representatives and the 
Members. The Democratic Services Team would ensure that these ideas were 
implemented for the next round of Forum meetings. 

 
The following additional issues/questions were raised on question cards presented 
after the close of the Forum meeting: 
 
(i) “What alternative disabled car parking facilities would be provided whilst the 

works were taking place on the Market Walk Phase 2 development?" 
 
(ii) “What is going to be done about the Mid-Wifery shortage in Chorley?” 
 
Replies to the question cards would be sent to the respective residents as soon as 
practicable and reported to the next Forum meeting. 
 

07.19 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was noted that the meeting that the future meetings of the Forum were to take place 
on the following dates, commencing at 7.00pm at venues yet to be decided: 
 

• Thursday 11 October 2007 

• Wednesday 13 February 2007 
 

07.20 CLOSING REMARKS  
 
At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chair thanked all the Members of the public 
present for their attendance and participation in the Community Forum meeting and 
expressed gratitude to the Council Officers and Partner Representatives for their 
contributions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


